

No. 14-124

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GARY R. HERBERT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
GOVERNOR OF UTAH, AND SEAN D. REYES, IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF UTAH,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DEREK KITCHEN, MOUDI SBEITY, KAREN  
ARCHER, KATE CALL, LAURIE WOOD, AND  
KODY PARTRIDGE, INDIVIDUALLY,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF HISTORIANS AND AMERICAN  
LEADERSHIP FUND *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITION**

---

FRANK D. MYLAR  
*Counsel of Record*  
MYLAR LAW, P.C.  
2494 Bengal Blvd.  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84121  
Phone: (801) 858-0700  
Email: [Mylar-Law@comcast.net](mailto:Mylar-Law@comcast.net)  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**Table of Contents**

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Authorities.....iv

Amici Curiae and Their Interests.....1

I. Summary of Reasons to Grant the  
Petition.....1

II. Argument .....3

A. THE ABRUPT DEPARTURE OF  
LOWER COURTS FROM THE  
HISTORICAL AND  
TRADITIONAL  
UNDERSTANDING OF  
MARRIAGE NECESSITES THIS  
COURT’S REVIEW.....3

B. THE PETITION SHOULD BE  
GRANTED TO REVIEW THE  
COMPELLING HISTORICAL  
AND CULTURAL BASES FOR  
MARRIAGE.....6

1. Reflecting Biological and  
Social Realities, Marriage  
Has Widely Been  
Understood To Be the  
Union of a Man and a  
Woman and to Serve,  
Among Other Purposes,  
Interests Related to  
Procreation. ....7

2.	Important state interests promoted by Marriage Laws will be lost if this Court does not grant the Petition. ....	11
3.	The State has a compelling interest in promoting procreation in marriage. ....	18
C.	ATTEMPTS TO DOWNPLAY THE SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STATE INTERESTS IN MARRIAGE RELATED TO PROCREATION ARE FLAWED.....	21
III.	Conclusion.....	24
	Appendix.....	1a

## Table of Authorities

### CASES

<i>Baker v. Baker</i> , 13 Cal. 87 (1859).....	16
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	21
<i>Brown v. Buhman</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (D. Utah 2013) .....	18
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	4
<i>DeBurgh v. DeBurgh</i> , 250 P.2d 598 (Cal. 1952) .....	16
<i>Gard v. Gard</i> , 169 N.W. 908 (Mich. 1918) .....	17
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	5, 22
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	5
<i>Grover v. Zook</i> , 87 P. 638 (Wash. 1906) .....	17
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006) .....	23
<i>Heup v. Heup</i> , 172 N.W.2d 334 (Wis. 1969).....	17
<i>In re Marriage of Ramirez</i> , 81 Cal Rptr. 3d 180 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008) .....	17
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	4
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	17
<i>Lowe v. Swanson</i> , 663 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888) .....	16, 17
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885).....	16
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	4

<i>Poe v. Gerstein</i> , 517 F.2d 787 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	17
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) .....	18
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) .....	17
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975) .....	2
<i>Stegienko v. Stegienko</i> , 295 N.W. 252 (Mich. 1940).....	17
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	2, 7
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	4
<i>Wendel v. Wendel</i> , 30 A.D. 447 (N.Y. App. 1898).....	22
<i>Zoglio v. Zoglio</i> , 157 A.2d 627 (D.C. App. 1960) .....	17

#### **STATUTES**

Utah Code Ann. § 30-3-32 (2014).....	6
Utah Code Ann. § 62A-4a-201 (2014).....	6

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ANTHROPOLOGICAL INSTITUTE OF GREAT BRITAIN, NOTES AND QUERIES ON ANTHROPOLOGY 71 (6th ed. 1951) .....	9
BERTRAND RUSSELL, MARRIAGE AND MORALS 77, 156 (1929).....	9
BRONISLAW MALINOWSKI, SEX, CULTURE AND MYTH 11 (1962) .....	9
Cent. Intelligence Agency, <i>Country Comparison: Total Fertility Rate</i> , The World Factbook.....	19

Charles J. Reid, <i>Marriage in Its Procreative Dimension: The Meaning of the Institution of Marriage Throughout the Ages</i> 6 U. ST. THOMAS L. J. 454, 455 (2009).....	12, 13
Claude Levi-Strauss, <i>Introduction in A HISTORY OF THE FAMILY: DISTANT WORLDS, ANCIENT WORLDS</i> 5 (vol. 1, Andre Burguiere, et al., eds. 1996) .....	7
CLAUDE LEVI-STRAUSS, <i>THE VIEW FROM AFAR</i> 40-41 (1985) .....	9
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>National Vital Statistics Reports—Births: Final Data for 2010</i> , (August 28, 2012).....	19
DAVID HUME, <i>AN ENQUIRY CONCERNING THE PRINCIPLES OF MORALS</i> 65 (1751) .....	14
G. ROBINA QUALE, <i>A HISTORY OF MARRIAGE SYSTEMS</i> 2 (1988) .....	9
HENRI DE BRACON, <i>2 ON THE LAWS AND CUSTOMS OF ENGLAND</i> 27 (Samuel E. Thorne, transl. 1968).....	13
JAMES DALRYMPLE, VISCOUNT STAIR, <i>The Institutions of the Law of Scotland</i> (1681) Book I Common Principles of Law.....	14
JAMES KENT, <i>2 COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW</i> 76 (3d ed. 1838).....	15
JAMES Q. WILSON, <i>THE MARRIAGE PROBLEM</i> 41 (2003).....	8

Jean-Pierre Guengant, <i>The Proximate Determinants During the Fertility Transition</i> .....	19
JOEL PRENTISS BISHOP, <i>COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF MARRIAGE &amp; DIVORCE §225</i> (1 <sup>st</sup> ed. 1852).....	16, 21
JOHN BOUVIER, <i>1 INSTITUTES OF AMERICAN LAW</i> 113-114 (1851) .....	15
JOHN WITTE JR., <i>FROM SACRAMENT TO CONTRACT: MARRIAGE, RELIGION, AND LAW IN THE WESTERN TRADITION</i> 17 (2d ed. 2012).....	11
JOSEPH STORY, <i>COMMENTARIES ON THE CONFLICTS OF LAWS</i> 168 (1834) .....	15
Joyce A. Martin, et al., <i>Ctrs. for Disease Control &amp; Prevention, National Vital Statistics Reports—Births: Final Data for 2012</i> (December 30, 2013).....	19, 20
Keiko Ujikane, <i>Japan plays Cupid in bid to boost birthrate</i> , <i>THE SYDNEY MORNING HERALD</i> , March 28, 2014 .....	20
Kingsley Davis, <i>The Meaning &amp; Significance of Marriage in Contemporary Society</i> in <i>CONTEMPORARY MARRIAGE: PERSPECTIVES ON A CHANGING INSTITUTION</i> 7-8 (Kingsley Davis, ed. 1985).....	8
Molly Moore, <i>As Europe Grows Grayer, France Devises a Baby Boom</i> , <i>The Washington Post</i> , October 18, 2006.....	20

Musonius Rufus, <i>Fragment 13A, What is the Chief End of Marriage?</i> in MUSONIUS RUFUS: THE ROMAN SOCRATES 89 (Cora E. Lutz, ed. & trans. 1947) .....	12
NOAH WEBSTER, AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1 <sup>st</sup> ed. 1828) .....	15
Ronald S. Immerman & Wade C. Mackey, <i>Perspectives on Human Attachment (Pair Bonding): Eve's Unique Legacy of a Canine Analogue</i> 1 EVOLUTIONARY PSYCHOLOGY 138, 146 (2003).....	10
SAMUEL JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1755) .....	15
Suzanne Daley & Nicholas Kulis, <i>Germany Fights Population Drop</i> , N.Y. TIMES, August 13, 2013 .....	20
W. BRADFORD WILCOX, ET AL., WHY MARRIAGE MATTERS 15 (2d ed. 2005).....	8
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, 1 COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 410 (1765) .....	14
